3. The Statutory Forecast Consolidated Statements of Profit and Loss assumes there will be no underlying movement in the fair value of the investment properties during the
Forecast Period. The Directors of the Responsible Entity do not believe such movements can be reliably forecast.

7
2

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 I

N
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
6

P R ODUC T DIS CL O SUR E S TAT EMEN T

6.5. Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

No historical financial statements of the REIT exist as the constituent trusts reported and operated separately prior to their Stapling. The Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position presents the statutory notional consolidated statement of financial position consisting of each constituent Trust as at 30 June
2021, adjusted to reflect certain transactions occurring between 1 July 2021 and Allotment Date, and transactions entered into as part of the Offer.

6.5.1. Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
The table below sets out the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the REIT as at the Allotment Date.

$m Statutory Notional   Pro Forma
 Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments for Allotment Date
 Balance Sheet from 1 July 2021 to the Proposed Consolidated
 as at 30 June 2021 Allotment Date Transaction Balance Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents  7.5  (2.2)   5.3
Receivables and prepayments  0.6   0.6
Total current assets  8.1  (2.2)   5.9

Investment properties1  244.3   244.3
Borrowing costs  0.1   0.1
Receivables and prepayments  0.2   0.2
Total non current assets  244.6   244.6

Total assets  252.7  (2.2)   250.5

Trade and other payables  2.2   2.2
Distribution payable  2.2  (2.2)   -
Interest bearing loans  4.5  (4.5)   -
Total current liabilities  8.9  (6.7)   2.2

Interest bearing liabilities2  82.3   4.5   86.8
Other payables  0.2   0.2
Total non current liabilities  82.5   4.5   87.0

Total liabilities  91.4  (2.2)   89.2

Net assets  161.3   161.3

Securityholder equity3  105.8   59.0   164.8
Fair Value Reserves  50.3   (50.3)  -
Retained earnings / (losses)4  5.2   (8.7) (3.5)
Total Equity  161.3   161.3

No. Stapled Units 166,289,396
NTA per Stapled Unit  $ 0.970
Gearing (drawn debt - cash/ total assets  - cash) 33.3%

Notes:
1. Investment property valuations are based on the Independent Valuations set out in Section 10.
2. Interest bearing liabilities comprise of debt drawn of $86.8m.
3. Securityholder equity is recorded in the pro forma balance sheet net of broker fees of $4.0m.
4. Retained losses of $3.5m as at Allotment Date represent transaction and Offer costs.